

## **DESOTO PARISH POLICE JURY**

## July 01, 2024 at 5:30 PM Special Meeting

Police Jury Meeting Room, 101 Franklin Street, Mansfield, LA 71052

## **AGENDA**

Rodriguez Ross, President • Greg Baker, Vice President
Michael Norton, Administrator • Jodi Zeigler, Secretary • Lilliana Garcia, Treasurer

- A. CALL TO ORDER
- **B. INVOCATION**
- C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- D. GUEST AND PUBLIC COMMENTS
- E. ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS
- F. NEW BUSINESS
  - 1. Authorize the President to sign a Proclamation declaring Friday, July 5, 2024 a legal holiday.
  - 2. Award the best advantageous proposal for the debris removal disposal services and the debris removal monitoring services for the debris removal in connection with the severe storms from May 30, 2024 (RFP's will be received July 1, 2024 at 2:00 pm.)
- G. ADJOURN

## **Proclamation**

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to R. S. 1:55(A)(1) and (B)(1)(a), Independence Day, Thursday July 4, 2024, is a legal holiday and a day of public rest in the Parish of DeSoto; and

**WHEREAS**, Jeff Landry, Governor of the State of Louisiana, by virtue of the authority vested by the Constitution and laws of the State of Louisiana, do hereby order and direct as follows:

**SECTION 1**: Thursday, July 4, 2024 is a legal holiday. Friday July 5, 2024 is declared a legal holiday in the State of Louisiana and shall be observed as a day of public rest.

**NOW THEREFORE,** the DeSoto Parish Police Jury does hereby proclaim July 5, 2024 as a legal holiday, acknowledging its significance and granting the people the opportunity to come together in celebration and unity. Let us embrace this special day, filled with joy, camaraderie, and a shared sense of pride in our heritage. May it serve as a time of reflection, gratitude, and renewed determination to build a brighter future for all DeSoto Parish.

The above and foregoing Proclamation was adopted on this 1st day of July, 2024	
Rodriguez Ross President	Jodi Zeigler, Secretary
DeSoto Parish Police Jury	DeSoto Parish Police Jury